

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL Date:

Case No.: UNDT/GVA/2010/073

Judgment No.: UNDT/2010/123

Date: 12 July 2010 Original: English

Before: Judge Thomas Laker

Registry: Geneva

Registrar: Víctor Rodríguez

DI CAPUA

V.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

JUDGMENT

Counsel for applicant:

Jay Wormus

Counsel for respondent:

Stéphanie Cochard, UNOG

Case No. UNDT/GVA/2010/073 Judgment No. UNDT/2010/123

Facts

1. On 2 March 2010, the applicant filed an incomplete application with the United Nations Dispute Tribunal regarding the recovery of an overpayment. The applicant requested a two-month extension of time to submit a complete application, noting that he was pursuing a resolution of the matter with the Administration by informal means.

- 2. On 4 March 2010, the Tribunal granted the applicant a two-month extension to submit a full application, i.e. until 10 May 2010.
- 3. On 5 May 2010, the applicant requested a further extension of time to complete his application on the grounds that the Administration had indicated that it was willing to reconsider the contested decision and that an informal resolution of the dispute was still possible.
- 4. On 7 May 2010, the Tribunal granted the applicant a further two-month extension, i.e. until 7 July 2010.
- 5. On 2 July 2010, the applicant wrote to the Tribunal to withdraw his application, further to the parties finding an informal resolution of their dispute.

Conclusion

6. In view of the informal resolution of the dispute, the application is withdrawn and the case is closed.

(Signed)

Judge Thomas Laker

Dated this 12th day of July 2010

Entered in the Register on this 12^{th} day of July 2010

(Signed)

Víctor Rodríguez, Registrar, UNDT, Geneva